

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WP(C) No.3800 of 2021

Khaitan Chemicals & Fertilizers Limited **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh & Ors.

15/09/2022	Shri Ashish Shrivastava, Sr. Counsel along with Shri Rohishek Verma, Counsel for the petitioner. Shri Chandresh Shrivastava, Addl. A.G. for State/respondent No.1 to 4. Shri Soumitra Kesharwani, Advocate on behalf of Shri Nirnay Gupta, Counsel for respondent No.6. Shri B.D. Guru along with Shri S.S. Baghel, Counsel for respondent No.7 & 9. Notice issued to respondent No.8 is still awaited. Learned Counsel for respondent No.7 & 9 submits that he has appeared in this case today for the first time, therefore, he prays that copies of the petition as well as annexed documents be supplied to him by the learned Counsel for the petitioner. Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to supply the copy of petition and other annexed documents to Shri B.D. Guru, counsel for respondent No.7 & 9 today itself. Learned Counsel for respondent No.7 & 9 prays for and is granted two weeks' time to submit reply of the petition. Heard I.A. No.3/2022, application for grant of interim relief. Learned Counsel appearing for the respondents prays for and are granted two week's time to submit reply of I.A. No.3/2022. As contended by learned Counsel for the petitioner that petitioner's factory is running at present, purely as an interim measure,

it is directed that respondent Nos.7, 8, & 9 shall not create any hurdle in running the petitioner's factory against the law till the next date of hearing.

List this case after four weeks.

Sd/-
(Arvind Singh Chandel)
Judge